(1) The main impact upon state agencies, units of local government, and members of the public 

would arise in areas  
(2) Effect on Small Businesses 

Applicants for both new farm stand business permits pursuant to ORS 215.283(1)(o) or 215.213(1)(r) 
and the operators of existing farm stands may be impacted by the rule. Since 1995, one hundred and 
twelve (112) farm stand permits have been issued in the state of Oregon under the referenced 
standards.  It is reasonable to assume that the impact would be close to the historic average of four (4) 
businesses applying for farm stand permit approvals a year.